
Il 
INSTALL BATTERY 

Open the battery cover at the bottom of the Qware tracking helder 

and insert 3 x AA batteries according to the direction marked on the 

battery case. Close the battery cover. 

INSTALL MOBILE PHONE 

Slide the phone into the phone helder by facing the phone lens 

towards you. Adjust the phone to make suitable. 

HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL SWITCHING 

Loosen the knob, release the phone helder and rotate it horizontal 

or vertical. Tighten the knob to install the phone. 

POWER ON FOR USE 

Long press on the power button to turn the power on/off. When the 

LED light is flashing, il is ready to use. 

DOWNLOADING APP 

Scan the QR code located in the instruction book or search 

"iFollowUpro" in the App store or Google play store to download 

and install the app. 

CONNECTING DEVICE 

1. Make sure the 360° object tracking helder is ON, the red light 

flashing and the helder is waiting lor Bluetooth connection. 

2. Make sure the Bluetooth on your device is ON. 

3. Open the "iFollowUpro" app and within 6 seconds, the helder 
will automatically connect to your device. 

NOTE 

There is no need to manually pair the device via Bluetooth. 

SHOOTING 

Select 'Facial' or 'Object' tracking mode. 

The tracking selection icon is located at the top of the screen. Tap 

on the icon to select 'face tracking' or 'object tracking'. 

Facial tracking mode 

Photograph follow: pose and wait lor 3 seconds, il can 

automatically start taking photos. 

Video follow: pose and wait lor 3 seconds, il can automatically start 

record ing. 

Pair mode: two !aces draw close and wait lor 3 seconds, il can 

automatically start taking photos. 

Object tracking mode 

Photograph follow: double click the selected target on the camera 

interface and wait lor 3 seconds, il can automatically start taking 

photos. 

Video follow: double click the selected target on the camera 

interface and click the video button, il can start video follow. 

"Note: betere you start using this helder, check il the phone is 

securely attached to the helder to prevent your phone !rom falling. 

We are not liable lor damage to/from the phone il il unexpectedly 

falls !rom the helder, sa pay attention to this yourself. 

■ 
BATTERIJ INSTALLEREN 

Open het batterijklepje aan de onderkant van de Qware 

bewegingstracker en plaats 3 x AA-batterijen zoals aangegeven op 

de batterijhouder. Sluit het batterijklepje. 

MOBIELE TELEFOON PLAATSEN 

Schuif de telefoon in de telefoonhouder met de telefoonlens naar u 

toe gericht. 

HORIZONTAAL EN VERTICAAL DRAAIEN 

Draai de knop los en draai de telefoon horizontaal of verticaal. Draai 

de knop weer vast om de telefoon te installeren. 

AANZETTEN VOOR GEBRUIK 

Houd de power-knop ingedrukt om de Qware aan/uit te zetten. 

Wanneer het LED lampje knippert, staat het apparaat aan. 

APP DOWNLOADEN 

Scan de QR-code in de handleiding of installeer de "iFollowUpro" 

app via de App Store of Google Play Store. MOBIELE TELEFOON 

KOPPELEN 

1. Zet de Qware bewegingstracker aan en zorg ervoor dat het rode 

lampje knippert en dat het apparaat wacht op Bluetooth-verbinding. 

2. Zorg ervoor dat Bluetooth op de mobiele telefoon aan staat. 

3. Open de "iFollowUpro" app. Binnen 6 seconden maakt de 
Qware automatisch verbinding met de mobiele telefoon. 

OPMERKING 

Het is niet nodig om het apparaat handmatig te koppelen via 

Bluetooth. 

FOTO- / VIDEO-OPNAME 

Selecteer 'gezicht volgen' of 'object volgen'. 

Het pictogram voor trackingselectie bevindt zich bovenaan het 

scherm. Tik op het pictogram om 'gezicht volgen' of 'object volgen' 

te selecteren. 

Gezicht volgen 

1. Foto: poseer en wacht 3 seconden, de Qware start automatisch 

met het maken van foto's. 

2. Opnemen: poseer en wacht 3 seconden, de Qware start 

automatisch met opnemen. 

3. Duo-opname: houd twee gezichten naast elkaar en wacht 3 

seconden, de Qware start automatisch met het maken van foto's. 

Object volgen 

1. Foto: dubbelklik op het geselecteerde onderwerp op het scherm 

en wacht 3 seconden, de Qware start automatisch met het maken 

van foto's. 

2. Opnemen: dubbelklik op het geselecteerde onderwerp op het 

scherm en wacht 3 seconden, de Qware start automatisch met 

opnemen. 

-Let op: controleer voordat je deze houder gaat gebruiken goed of 

de telefoon stevig in de houder zit om te voorkomen dat je telefoon 

valt. Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk voor schade aan/van de telefoon als 

deze onverhoopt toch uit de houder valt dus let hier zelf goed op. 

Uses 3x AA 1.5V, batteries are not included. 
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Package contents: 
- Qware tracking helder 

Distributed by: 

Pirox International B.V. 
Blaak 6, 3011 TA Rotterdam 
The Netherlands 

www.qware.nl 

Android 

Android is a trademark of Google Ine. lphone is a trademark of Apple Ine. 
Registred in the US and ether countries. Made in China. All brand names 
are registered trademarks of their respective owners. Specifications are 
subject to change without prior notice. 



Il 
BATTERIE EINSETZEN 

Öffnen Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung auf der Unterseite des 

Qware-Tracking-Halters und legen Sie 3 M-Batterien gemäB der 

auf dem Batteriefach angegebenen Richtung ein. SchlieBen Sie die 

Batteriefachabdeckung. 

MOBILTELEFON INSTALLIEREN 

Schieben Sie das Telefon so in den Telefonhalter, dass das Objektiv 

des Telefons zu lhnen zeigt. Richten Sie das Telefon in geeigneter 

Weise aus. 

WECHSELN ZWISCHEN HORIZONTALER UND VERTIKALER 

AUSRICHTUNG 

Lockern Sie den Drehknopf, lösen Sie den Telefonhalter und drehen 

Sie ihn in Horizontal- ader Vertikalrichtung. Ziehen Sie den Knopt 

zum lnstallieren des Telefons wieder test. 
EINSCHALTEN FÜR DEN BETRIEB 

Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste lange, urn das Gerät ein- bzw. 

auszuschalten. Wenn die LED blinkt, ist das Gerät betriebsbereit. 

HERUNTERLADEN DER APP 

Scannen Sie den in der Bedienungsanleitung abgebildeten 

QR-Code ader suchen Sie im App Store ader Google Play Store 

nach "iFollowUpro", urn die App herunterzuladen und zu 

installieren. VERBINDEN MIT DEM GERÄT 

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der 360°-Objekt-Tracking-Halter 

eingeschaltet ist, die rote LED blinkt und der Halter auf eine 

Bluetooth-Verbindung wartel. 

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bluetooth-Funktion lhres Geräts 

aktiviert ist. 

3. Öffnen Sie die App "iFollowUpro". lnnerhalb van 6 Sekunden 

verbindet sich der Halter automatisch mit lhrem Gerät. 

HINWEIS 

Ein manuelles Koppeln des Geräts Ober Bluetooth ist nicht 

erforderlich. 

AUFNAHME 

Wählen Sie den Tracking-Modus 'Facial' (Gesicht) ader 'Objekt' 

(Objekt). 

Das Symbol für die Auswahl des Tracking-Modus befindet sich am 

oberen Bildschirmrand. Tippen Sie auf das Symbol, urn 'face 

tracking' (Gesichtsverfolgung) ader 'object tracking' 

(Objektverfolgung) auszuwählen. 

Gesichtsverfolgungs-Modus 

Foto-Verfolgung: Stellen Sie sich in Pose und warten Sie 3 

Sekunden. Danach können automatisch Fotos aufgenommen 

werden. 
Video-Verfolgung: Stellen Sie sich in Pose und warten Sie 3 

Sekunden. Danach können automatisch Videoaufnahmen 
aufgezeichnet werden. 
Paar-Modus: Zwei Gesichter nähern sich, warten Sie 3 Sekunden. 

Danach können automatisch Fotos aufgenommen werden. 
Objektverfolgungs-Modus 

Foto-Verfolgung: Doppelklicken Sie auf der Kamera-Oberfläche auf 

das ausgewählte Ziel und warten Sie 3 Sekunden. Danach können 

automatisch Fotos aufgenommen werden. 

Video-Verfolgung: Doppelklicken Sie auf der Kamera-Oberfläche auf 

das ausgewählte Ziel und klieken Sie auf die Video-Schaltfläche. 

Danach kann die Video-Verfolgung gestarte! werden. 

**Hinweis: Bever Sie diesen Halter verwenden, vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass das Telefon sicher am Halter befestigt ist und nicht 

herunterfallen kann. 

Wir haften nicht für Schäden am bzw. durch das Telefon, wenn 

dieses unerwartet aus dem Halter fällt. Achten Sie daher selbst 

darauf. 

Il 
INSTALLER LA PILES 

Ouvrez Ie couvercle du compartiment à piles situé au bas du 

support de suivi Qware et insérez 3 piles AA en respectant Ie sens 

indiqué sur Ie boîtier. Fermez Ie couvercle du compartiment à piles. 
INSTALLER LE TÉLÉPHONE PORTABLE 

Faites glisser Ie téléphone dans son support en orientant l'objectif 

du téléphone vers vous. Ajustez Ie téléphone pour qu'il soit adapté. 

COMMUTATION HORIZONTALE ET VERTICALE 

Desserrez Ie bouten, libérez Ie support du téléphone et faites-le 

pivoter à !'horizontale ou à la verticale. Serrez Ie bouton pour 
installer Ie téléphone. 

MISE SOUS TENSION EN VUE DE L'UTILISATION 

Appuyez longuement sur Ie bouten d'alimentation pour procéder à 

la mise sous/hors tension. Lorsque Ie voyant LED clignote, Ie 

matériel est prêt à être utilisé. 
TÉLÉCHARGEMENT DE L'APPLI 

Pour télécharger et installer l'application, scannez Ie QR code situé 

dans Ie manuel d'instructions ou recherchez iFollowUpro dans 

l'App store ou Google Play. 

DISPOSITIF DE CONNEXION 

1. Vérifiez que Ie support de suivi d'objet à 360° est activé, que la 

lumière rouge clignote et que Ie support attend la connexion 

Bluetooth. 

2. Veillez à ce que la fonction Bluetooth de votre appareil soit 

activée. 
3. Ouvrez l'appli iFollowUpro et dans les 6 secondes, Ie support 

se connecte automatiquement à votre appareil. 

REMARQUE 

Il n'est pas nécessaire de coupler manuellement l'appareil par 

Bluetooth. 

PRISE DE VUE 

Sélectionnez Ie mode de suivi Visage ou Objet. 

L'icöne de sélection du suivi se trouve en haut de l'écran. Tapez sur 

l'icöne pour sélectionner Suivi du visage ou Suivi de l'objet. 

Mode de suivi du visage 

Suivi photo : posez et patientez 3 secondes. La prise automatique 

de photos peut débuter. 

Suivi vidéo : posez et patientez 3 secondes. L'enregistrement 

automatique peut débuter. 

Mode couplage : deux visages se rapprochent et attendent 3 

secondes. La prise automatique de photos peut débuter. 

Mode de suivi d'objet 

Suivi photo : double-cliquez sur la cible sélectionnée sur !'interface 

de votre appareil et patientez 3 secondes. La prise automatique de 

photos peut débuter. 

Suivi vidéo : double-cliquez sur la cible sélectionnée sur !'interface 

de votre appareil et cliquez sur Ie bouton Vidéo. Le suivi vidéo peut 

débuter. 

**Remarque : avant de commencer à utiliser ce support, vérifiez que 

Ie téléphone est bien fixé dessus pour éviter qu'il ne tombe. 

Nous déclinons toute responsabilité quant aux dommages subis par 

Ie téléphone s'il tombe inopinément du support. Par conséquent, 

faites bien attention. 
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